Understanding knowledge and attitudes regarding HIV amongst
secondary care healthcare professionals: A national survey
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Background Methods

* Recent data demonstrate stigma and misconceptions about HIV remain common among healthcare * A national, online survey was deployed in November 2023.

professionals (HCPs).%2 * This unvalidated 17-item survey was developed in collaboration with UK HIV clinicians,
* The 2022 Positive Voices survey3 suggested 1 in 17 (5.8%) people living with HIV reported having not researchers and Gilead Sciences, and conducted as market research with Opinium research.

been treated well in the prior year in healthcare settings due to their HIV status. 1 in 14 (7.2%) had Email, social media, journal advertisements and in person meetings were used to engage
avoided accessing healthcare services and 1 in 7 (13.7%) had worried about being treated differently. HCPs nationally by a faculty of healthcare professionals, and Gilead Sciences.

* We sought to explore knowledge and attitudes about HIV amongst UK HCPs working in non- Descriptive ana|y5i5 of outcomes are presented.
HIV/sexual health settings to identify areas for education and training.

Supplementary data are available via the QR code
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Results HCP type; % (n) Experience in current role; % (n) Region; % (n)

33% (108) Wales

. th th ' % (17 N
Between 14t November 2023 and 8t April 53% (170) urse 43% (138)  >20 years 22% (70) Northern Ireland

2024, 323 survey responses were received, O 15% (49) Doctor 24% (76) 10-20 years 17% (54) London

53% from nurses, and 66% from HCPs with 14% (44) Allied HCP 14% (46) 5-10 years 10% (32) South of England
over 10 years’ experience 5% (16) Healthcare assistant (HCA) 14% (46) Up to 5 years 7% (21) Scotland

Many doctors (51%) and nurses (47%) had 2% (8) Pharmacist 3% (11) Current Student 6% (19) North of England
over 20 years' experience their roles 11% (36) Other/prefer not to say 4% (13) Midlands

Use of green infers what is considered a positive/correct agreement with the question, and red a potential negative/incorrect response. Where colour graduations are provided, depending on the question, darker green/red reflect strong agreement/disagreement with the statement or certainty it is
true/false, with lighter green/red that the respondent agreed/disagreed, or that they feel the statement to be true/false.

When a person in your care is living with HIV, which of the following additional precautions, if any, would you take to protect yourself or other staff?
YES NO

100 75 50 25 0 25 50 75 100%

: . i would not treat a person with HIV in HCAs reported they would
Treat the patient in a side room s E2 8in10 a side room as an additional precaution. 1in3 take this precaution.
Make other healthcare workers would make other HCPs aware of a
63% 26% 23 2in3 nurses, and 1 in 2 doctors would do this.

aware via patient notes person’s HIV status via their notes.

Wear additional personal
protective equipment (PPE)

Arrange additional cleaning of clinic
rooms following procedures

25% 69% 1 in 4 nurses, 7 in 10 HCAs, and 1 in 10 doctors reported wearing additional PPE.

29y 63%

1 in 3 reported they would do this, including 1 in 3 nurses, and 1 in 2 healthcare assistants.

How much, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about HIV?
DISAGREE AGREE

G— —
100 75 50 25 0 25 50 75 100%

When caring fo.r 3 [P With HIV, | am 7 e 3. 4 were comfortable discussing a person’s neither agreed nor disagreed
comfortable discussing their HIV status HIV status with them. with this statement.

| feel at risk of acquiring HIV when 79, R HCAs said they felt at risk of acquiring HIV
looking after people living with HIV* /Z* from someone living with HIV.

| feel confident offering an HIV
14% y
test to people I care for 1 59

People with HIV should have the right to
withhold their HIV diagnosis from 50 27
medical professionals if they choose to

* Note that green is used here for disagreement to represent the positive/correct response to the question

102 4 in 10 strongly disagreed with this statement.

felt confident to offer an HIV test
6 in 10

to the people they care for 1 in 4 strongly agreed that they felt confident.

1 . 2 disagreed a person living with HIV had a
in

right to withhold their diagnosis. 1 in 4 neither agreed nor disagreed.

Do you think the following statements about HIV are true or false?
FALSE TRUE

100 75 50 25 0 25 50 75 100%

There is zero risk of someone on

Belief in the U=U statement:
effective HIV treatment passing 32% . 34%
on HIV through sex 5in10 agreed this was true with 1.4 being certain the statement was true.
A person living with HIV can have
children who are HIV-negative 3% _ 85% 73% of doctors and 56% of nurses believed this was true.
FEpE O G [y n.1ed|cat|on can 2% 954 1 in 3 thought the statement to be false, with 1 in 10 felt certain this was false.
expect a normal life expectancy

Limitations and challenges

r : .
All healthcare workers should receive training so they know up-to-date The questionnaire was unvalidated, but may represent a more person first and positive approach to
Linformation on HIV in the UK today: asking about knowledge and attitudes than the WHO recommended questions.*

» 98% or respondents supported this statement (79% strongly supported) HCP input into development and distribution came from a broad UK geography, which may reflect
positive uptake in areas such as Wales and Northern Ireland.
Whilst we did not have direct community input into its development, the survey was endorsed by 6 UK
"How confident, if at all, are you in your knowledge and understanding of the cL:ommunity organisations. e e e r ECDC/EACS 5 ”
: " 9 OW response; reasons may include distribution methods & a similar survey- as well as
_medical conditions that should always prompt an HIV test? | e suprveys competing fg/r O A KDt Y
Effective comparisons based on role, experience, or region were not possible due to the lower than
expected response rates.
Respondents may be those with greater awareness of HIV, and so this may represent a more informed
knowledge and understanding among HCPs outside of HIV.

* 45% reported they would be confident of these (13% very confident), with 49% being
not confident (14% not at all confident).

* 84% of doctors were very/fairly confident, compared to 40% of nurses.

C lusi Scan for poster &
onciusions supplementary

* Although questions yielded largely correct responses, there are clear areas for education and training, for example a third of respondents did not information
agree with the well-established zero risk of sexual transmission for people on suppressive treatment.

* Responses related to infection control indicate a need for clear, evidence-based occupational guidance.

* These results suggest that a national response to educate all HCPs is needed and would be accepted in order to better support people living with HIV.
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